TOWNSHIP OF LOYALSOCK

LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2017-383

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LOYALSOCK, LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 205 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LOYALSOCK BY AMENDING SECTION 205-21 PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES, VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES BY ADDING A PORTION OF RICHARD AVENUE

WHEREAS, the Township of Loyalsock (the "Township") has the authority under the Second Class Township Code (53 P.S. § 65101) and the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code (75 Pa. C.S. § 101 et seq.) to regulate parking on the roads within the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Township has determined that it is in the best interests of the safety and welfare of the Township citizens that parking be prohibited on the west side of Richard Avenue (T-702) from the intersection of Ritchey Street (T-632) North for One Hundred and Fifteen (115) feet; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby enacted and ordained as follows:

PART 1

Chapter 205, Vehicles and Traffic shall be amended as follows:

The following shall be added to <u>Section 205-21</u>. Parking Prohibited at all times; violations and penalties.:

| Name of Street | Side | Location |
|------------------------|------|--|
| Richard Avenue (T-702) | West | From southwest corner of the intersection of Ritchey Street (T-632) north for one hundred and fifteen (115) feet |

PART 2

All other provisions of Chapter 205 Vehicles and Traffic are hereby reaffirmed.

PART 3

This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon date of enactment.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this May of June, 2017, by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Loyalsock, Lycoming County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST

Sarah Hughes

Township Secretary

TOWNSHIP OF LOYALSOCK

Marc Sortman, Chairman